
Name Description Amendment 
Amount

Total 
Contract 
Amount

City of Marysville Green Means Go MOU- Marysville 
Infrastructure Capacity

N/A  $       293,000 

KBM Hogue Office Equipment Office Furniture & Conference Room 
Upgrades

N/A  $         28,622 

Sacramento Regional Transit District Sacramento Region Cal-ITP Implementation 
Project (TIRCP)

N/A  $    1,434,108 

Social Pinpoint Inc., DBA Consultation 
Manager

Stakeholder Relationship Management 
Software

N/A  $         35,340 

City of Live Oak 2023 Community Design Grant: General Plan 
Elements Update

N/A  $       100,000 

City of Wheatland 2023 Community Design Grant: 
Comprehensive Zoning Code Update

N/A  $       100,000 

TeleTran Tek (T-Cubed) Amendment to Motorist Aid Operations N/A - Time Only  $       344,470 

City of Live Oak Amendment to REAP MOU N/A - Time Only  $         40,000 

City of Wheatland Amendment to REAP MOU N/A - Time Only  $         40,000 
AAMCOM Amendment to Call Box Answering Center 

Service
$139,400  $       263,558 

City of Davis Amendment to REAP MOU  NA - Time Only  $       100,000 
City of Winters Amendment to REAP MOU  NA - Time Only  $       100,000 
WalkSacramento DBA Civic Thread Amendment to Mobility Zones Project (RAISE 

Grant)
N/A - Scope Only

 $    1,375,000 

RSG Amendment to Tranportation Pricing and 
Incentives Pilot 

N/A -Time Only
 $       475,000 

50 Corridor Amendment to Mode Shift Subrecipient 
Agreement

N/A - Scope Only
 $       250,000 

City of Placerville Amendment to REAP MOU: Health and 
Safety Element Update

$22,000
 $         62,000 

Environmental Science Associates Amendment to ALUC On Call Tech-
Assistance

$10,000
 $         15,000 

Mead and Hunt Amendment to ALUC On Call Tech-
Assistance

$10,000  $         35,000 

City of West Sacramento Amendment to Green Means Go MOU n/a  $    4,000,000 
AECOM Amendment to Marysville/Yuba City Infill 

Analysis Task Order 
-$1,500  $         84,500 

Jacobs Engineering Amendment to Regional Transit Study N/A - Time and 
Scope Only

 $       649,640 

Cascadia Partners Amendment to Housing Product Type 
Preferences Task Order 

N/A -Time Only  $         67,431 

Sacramento Regional Transit District 
(SacRT)

Amendment to Cal-ITP Implementation 
Subrecipient Agreement

$58,079  $    1,434,108 

Contract Amendments Executed

New Contracts Executed

April 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024
CONTRACTS AND AMENDMENTS




